negotiating team member who is assigned to a night or evening shift shall be granted administrative 

leave for the shift he/she is scheduled to work either immediately before or immediately following the 

negotiation meeting. 

G. The County will provide an administrative leave bank of one hundred twenty-five (125) person 

days available for use under paragraphs C, D, and E above. 

Section 2.4  PCEA Communications 

PCEA will be permitted to use the Police Department's courier service, telex and fax for distribution of 

official PCEA communications.  The Department will email to the PCEA President a copy of all email

[...]

Section 10.16  Group Life Insurance Under the Beneflex Program 

Effective July 1, 2001, the County shall pay one hundred percent (100%) of the monthly premium for 

County life insurance for each employee in the amount of two (2) times the employee's annual salary up 

to a maximum amount of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00).  Employees may choose to 

increase their life insurance from one (1) to four (4) times their annual salary up to a total of seven 

hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000.00) including the base amount provided by the County.  

Employees will pay for the increased coverage at rates based on their age.  Employees may choose to 

reduce their life insurance to one (1) times their annual salary and receive a credit. 

Section 10.17  Leave of Absence Benefits

[...]

agreement) for their years of service (minus two years for the loss of credit during Fiscal Year 1996 and 

Fiscal Year 1997, as applicable).  In addition, effective July 1, 2001, the new base pay of such 

employees after placement on said scale, will be increased by an amount of one thousand three hundred 

dollars ($1,300.00), or by the amount necessary to increase their current base pay (as of June 30, 2001) 

by one thousand three hundred dollars ($1,300.00), whichever is greater (hereinafter referred to as "the 

adjustment amount").  Thereafter, whenever said employees move on the Uniform Wage Scale their 

base pay will continue to be red-circled with the "adjustment amount" above their applicable rate on the